consolidated balance sheets of the Company have been prepared based on the
unaudited management accounts of the Company as at 31 May 2015.

The pro-forma balance sheets have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies
normally adopted by the Company. The financial information is presented in an
abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by the
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Legal/44393647_1 23

Table A is the proforma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 May 2015 adjusted to reflect
the following pro-forma transactions:

• as at 31 May 2015, the Offer was taken up to the extent of the Underwritten Amount
and approximately $2,800,000 was received under the Offer from the issue of
approximately 350,000,000 New Shares; and

• no Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing options on or before the
Record Date.

• Payment of approximately $223,000 representing the expenses of the Offer.

Table A - Proforma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 May 2015 if only Underwritten
Amount subscribed

  Adjustments Proforma on
completion

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 993,543 2,577,000 3,570,543

Trade & Other Receivables 16,238

16,238

Inventories 519,228

519,228

Prepayments 208,501

208,501

 Total Current Assets 1,737,510 2,577,000 4,314,510

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Financial Assets 22,984

22,984

Property, Plant & Equipment 40,073

40,073

Intangible Assets 111,098

111,098

Total Non-current Assets 174,155

174,155

TOTAL ASSETS 1,911,665 2,577,000 4,488,665

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & Other Payables 195,855

195,855

Short-term Provisions 20,118

20,118

Employee Benefits 148,720

148,720

Total Current Liabilities 364,693

364,693

NET ASSETS 1,546,972

4,123,972

EQUITY

Issued Capital 92,144,424 2,577,000 94,721,424

Reserves 534,737

534,737

Retained Earnings -91,132,189

-91,132,189

Total Equity 1,546,972 2,577,000 4,123,972

Legal/44393647_1 24

Table B is the proforma balance sheet of the Company as at 31 May 2015 adjusted to reflect
the following pro-forma transactions:

• as at 31 May 2015, the Offer was fully taken up and $3,760,000 was received under
the Offer from the issue of 469,610,220 New Shares;

• no Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing options on or before the
Record Date.

• Payment of approximately $232,600 representing the expenses of the Offer.

Table B - Proforma unaudited balance sheet as at 31 May 2015 if Offers fully subscribed

  Adjustments Proforma on
completion

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 993,543 3,524,313 4,517,856

Trade & Other Receivables 16,238

16,238

Inventories 519,228

519,228

Prepayments 208,501

208,501

 Total Current Assets 1,737,510 3,524,313 5,261,823

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Financial Assets 22,984

22,984

Property, Plant & Equipment 40,073

40,073

Intangible Assets 111,098

111,098

Total Non-current Assets 174,155

174,155

TOTAL ASSETS 1,911,665 3,524,313 5,435,978

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & Other Payables 195,855

195,855

Short-term Provisions 20,118

20,118

Employee Benefits 148,720

148,720

Total Current Liabilities 364,693

364,693

NET ASSETS 1,546,972

5,071,285

EQUITY

Issued Capital 92,144,424 3,524,313 95,668,737

Reserves 534,737

534,737

Retained Earnings -91,132,189

-91,132,189

Total Equity 1,546,972 3,524,313 5,071,285

Legal/44393647_1 25

(c) Management discussion and analysis of proforma balance sheets

The proforma balance sheets are not forecasts.

The actual financial position of the Company on completion of the Offer will differ from
the position illustrated in the pro-forma capital structure and pro-forma balance sheets
due to net expenditure during the period between 31 May 2015 and the date when the
Offers are completed.

The net cash outflow in June 2015 was approximately $419,443 and the cash balance
as at 30 June 2015 was approximately $554,000.

The Company believes that it will be eligible to claim a research and development tax